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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff,
vs.
JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendant.

| hereby verify that the property to be
foreclosed upon is:

306 S. Pine Street
Curwensville, PA 16833
Borough of Curwensville

Tax Rarcel No. 6-1-H10-279-42

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

CIVIL DIVISION

Case No. (15649 €D

COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Beverly Weiss Manne, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 34545

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )

IMPORTANT NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice
are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you
by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim
or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to

you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING
A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.0. BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
VS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

AND NOW COMES the Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association, by and through its
counsel, Tucker Arensberg, P.C., and files the within Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure, in

support of which it avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, PNC Bank, National Association (the "Bank"), is a banking
association with business offices at One PNC Plaza, 249 Fifth Avenue, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania 15222-2707.

2. Defendant, John J. Lowe ("Borrower") is an adult individual whose last
known address is 306 S. Pine Street, Curwensville, PA 16833.

3. On or about July 6, 2001, Borrower executed and delivered a Home
Equity Line of Credit ("Line of Credit") to the Bank whereby Borrower agreed to pay the Bank
the principal amount of $25,000.00, together with interest thereon in the manner provided
therein. A true and correct copy of the Line of Credit is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and

incorporated herein.

4. The obligations evidenced by the Note are secured by a Mortgage dated

July 6, 2001 ("Mortgage") given by the Defendant to Bank, encumbering certain real property
located at Borough of Curwensville, County of Clearfield, Pennsylvania, as more particularly

described therein ("Premises"). The Mortgage was recorded in the Office of the Recorder of




Deeds of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania at document number 2001-11144. A true and correct
copy of Mortgage, containing the legal description of the Premises, is attached hereto as Exhibit

"B" and incorporated herein.

5. The Borrower is in default of the provisions of the Line of Credit for failure
to make payments when due. The Line of Credit is due from July 20, 2004 and as of January 5,

2005 was past due in the amount of $1,290.94.

6. The Defendant is the real and record owner of the Premises.

7. There has been no assignment, release or transfer of the Note or the
Mortgage.

8. On or about October 14, 2004, Bank sent Defendant written notice

pursuant to 35 P.S. §1680.403C (Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act of 1983 -
Act 91 of 1983) and 41 P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974). Said Notices further advised Defendant of
Defendant's rights and obligations in accordance with the Acts. Copies of the Notices sent to

the Defendant is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein.

9. The amount due Bank under the Line of Credit as of January 5, 2005 is

as follows:

PrNCIPAL ...t $ 24,209.79

Interest through January 5, 2005 ..........cc.ccoeeeneais 640.88
(Continuing Thereafter at $ 4.1032 per diem)

TS0 p=] g o= YO TN 132.83

Late FEES ..o 120.00

070153 (- TR RN to be added
AOrNEY'S FEES ..o 850.00

TOTAL .ottt e ne e re e ee e $ 25,953.50

10. The total amount now due to the Bank under the Line of Credit as of

January 5, 2005 was Twenty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Three and 50/100 Dollars




($25,953.50), plus interest accruing from at the contract rate, late charges, costs and

reasonable attorneys' fees.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure for the amount due
of Twenty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Three and 50/100 Dollars ($25,953.50), plus
continuing interest at the contract rate from July 20, 2004, late charges, reasonable attorneys'

fees as authorized by the Note, and costs of foreclosure and sale of the Premises.

TUCKER ARE ERG, P:C.

Brett A. Sblofhon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

Beverly Weiss Manne, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 34545

1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

Attorneys for PNC Bank, National
Association, Plaintiff

BANK_FIN:240017-1 000011-121768




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
: ) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

I, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the

Defendant, John J. Lowe, is not a member of the military service of the IJited States of America to the

best of my knowledge, information and belief.

Brett A. Solomon, Esq., Attorney for Plaintiff
PNC Bank, National Association

Sworn to and subsciibed before me
this ZZ day of gy 5%% , 2005,
52O\ o

Notary Puptic® |

My Commission Expires:

BANK_FIN:240017-1 000011-121768



VERIFICATION

I, Darnella Ganaway, Attorney Relations Manager, and duly authorized
representative of PNC Bank, National Association, depose and say subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the
foregoing Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and correct upon my information and

belief.

Dar. = Jnawa
Attorney Relations Manager
PNC Bank, National Association
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.. SECURITY INTEREST,

“{a) You and any other cwners of the Mortgaged Premises have executed 2
‘Mortgage with us as mortgagee, to secure the payment of all morney due under
this Agreement, including futyre advances. The nghts and duties of you and
any other owners and of us are set forth in this Agreement and tn the Montgage.
We waive our securily in the Mortgaged Premises as to any extension of credil
" . lo-the extent that it would cause the outstanding balance to exceed the
Maximum Credit.

{b} You also give us 3 secunity interest in: :
. @ Allof your maney on deposit with us. This includes mongy now on deposit

‘or which may be deposited in the future with us by you or with any co-

depositor, inctuding your spouse. If there 1S a detault under this Agreement

or the Mortgage we, after notice required by law, may set- off amounts owed

under this Agreement against such deposils.

(ii) The proceeds and returned premiums of any credst fe insurance which

you may obtain or of property msurance covering the Mortgaged Premises
 and, if applicable, flood insurance. -

{11} Collateral securing other obligations to us may also secure this account

8. PROPERTY INSURANCE. Property insurance and, i apglicable. flood
urance are required on the Mortgaged Premises. You may oblan these
insurances {rom any person of your choice subject to our reasonable approvat.
Sm _CR%F{INSURANCE. Credit ‘life insurance, if available, ;s not require¢ ‘o
obtain ¢

deductibility of interest and charges for this account.

. POSSIBLE ACTIONS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN BY LENDER. Under me
girtumstances. described befow, Lender can: (1} terminate the account, i2) requize
you 1o pay the entire ou!standi:; balance on the account in one payment. (3; refuse

Make additional extensions of credit; (4) reduce the credit imt, and-or {5} make
p&ﬁc{ctmnges that are set forth in the separate General Condiions of the

unt - :
{a) Termination of Account Upon Default. You will be in defauit ang this
_account wilt Terminate, effective immediately, upon our mamng a Notice of
““Terminalion to you it -

-, (@ You commit fraud or make a matenal misrepresentaton i connechon
~ " with this-account. ‘

. {i) You fail to meet any of the repayment terms of this Agreement tor a
" . period of 30 days. - '
- {iil) Any of your actions or your failure to act adversely affects our securdy
""" for this account, or any of our rights in such security; lor example, and not
_* by way of limitation, if you transier titte to the Mortgaged Premises, or the
. sole owner of the Mortgaged Premises who is obligated on thrs account dies.
. {b) Acceleration of the Outstanding Balance. _
" {i} Unless prohibited by law, if this account is Terminated by delsult, we

. any time.required by law during which you may cure a defaull. declare due
and payable the entire balance owing on this account. If thas happens, you
will be required to pay the outstanding balance on this account in one
PTa_y‘_ment at that ime. If you are in default under the previous section tilled
Termination ‘of Account: Upon Defaull” during the Repayment Period or
. Quring a time when this account is already Terminated, we may, after any
- notice required by faw and the exrnraﬁon of any time required by law
during which you may cure a default; declare due and payable the entire
~ balance owing on this account. If we declare the entire balance due and
~ payable, we can bring suit for the amounts due, foreclose the Mortgage, or -
- fake other action as permitted or provided by law to collect the balance

g .. .
: iig' it you are or become in-the future an executive officer with respect to
- vihom tederal law requires that ali credit granted by us be due and payable
on demand, then, during such Yimes as federal law so requires, ai credit
. granted under this account shall be due and payable on demand.
:Suspension of Credit Privileges or Reduction of Maximum Credit. if any
' the conditions listed in this section occurs, we may, by matiing a notice of our
action, temporarily suspend your ability to obtain loans from this account
*. and/or reduce the Maximum Credit applicable te this account dunng any.
- period in which: N _ ‘ '
" (i) The-value of the Morigaged Premises, as evidenced by an appraisal
" which we obtain, has declined significantly below the appraised vatue for
the gurp’oses of this atcount. We may from time to time obtain appraisals
of the Mortgaged Premuses at our expense. Hf we prolubit additional
extensions of credit or reduce the amount of the Maximum Credit because
of a signifitant decline in the vatue of the Mortgaged Premuses. and the
value of the Mortgaged Premises subsequently increases, you may provide
us with a written request to remove the restrictions, which request shall be
accompanied by an appraisal of the Morigaged Premises eblamed by you
at your expense. For the purpase of this section, an appraisal shall be
defined as a certified appraisal by a licensed or certified real estate broker

2 ‘-’~:.‘_:1:»:<‘:r—.su'z-}"ﬂ:qr TR I W SRR e Pk S it W i £ 4 S n
: [V .

L o 'FEDERAL TRUTH-IN-LENDING DISCLOSURE STATEMENT - PART TWO ' -
THIS-DISCLOSURE STATEMENT IS GIVEN T0 BORROWER WITH, AND IS PART OF, THE GENERAL CONDITIONS OF THE ACCOUNT THE GENERAL CONDITIONS, THIS
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON THE FRONT SIDE SHOULD BE READ TCGETHER AS ONE DGCUMENT (THE “AGREEMENT). 3

10. TAX- DEDUCTIBILITY. You should consult a tax advisor. regarding the - -

: ’.ay._at‘dm'omian,_aﬂer‘any'notic*ﬂequireu“bthand'the'exmmﬁonﬁ——‘ﬁbmgree-to-iollwthermmrements—ohppﬁmbie%amth*.especrwemml—‘é

-
-

account 1t yeu advise us that the matenal change ao longer exists, youwill
prowde us with a personal financial statement setting forth your then B
exssting hnancial coadibion.
{m) You fie or are placed in bankruptcy ) kB
{vi You are m detault of any Material Obligation se? forth in paragraph 4 of "
the General Condibons of the Account o
it the cicumstances upon which the protubeon of adgibonal extensions of
credrt or the reduction of the Maximum Credit were based shall cease to -
exist, we shall agan be obligated to permzt extensions of credit on this
atcount and to restore the Maximum Credst. The obligation shali commence: .
8 business days after we receive a written request {rom you accompanied
by reasonabie ewdence that the conddtion wiuch gave nse to the prohibaion
© nolonger exists. -
{d} Prohibition of Additional Extensions of Credit and Reduction of the
Maximum Credit, Additional Circumstances. Ve may also temporanly prolabit
2dditiona! extensions of crednt or reduce vour Maxwnum Credit #f any of ihe
condtions listed n this section shall occur. We will give you notice of our acion. -2
it the circumstances later change so that the condition no longer exists, we shall 3
agan be obligated 10 aliow extensions of credit and to restore your credit kmt.
Ve will ive you notice that the credi 1s again avakable.
{} The highest Pnme Rate published in the “Money Rates” section of The
Vail Street Journal en the last day on which the Pnme Rate is publishedin
the preceding calendar month pius the Base Margin equal 20% or moes. -3
{n) The prionty of our secunty interest 15 adversely affected by government
action 1o the extent that the value of our secunty sterest is less than 120%
of your Maximum Credd. C
{iii) We are notified by our regulatory agency that continued advances
constitute an unsate or unsound prachee.
{ivi We are precluded by government achon from mposing the Annual '3
Percentage Rate provided in thys Agreement i
12. PROHIBITION OF ADDITIONAL EXTENSIONS OF CREDIT AT YOUR REQUEST. :
#ny of you may direct us to prohibat further extensons of credit on this account, A -
nohice by any one of you that you do not mtend to be obligated for addiiional loans
en this account shail be considered a request to protubst further extensions of credit
on this account by all of you. The protubition shall become eflective as soon as we ™
can reasonably act to stop rew loans trom being made. All of you who are obligated
on his account must request in wrihing remstatement on this account for the 3
request to be eftective 3
13. LINITATION OF INDEBTEDNRESS AT YOUR REQUESL. I you dehiver to us a .33
wrdten notice requesting that the indebtedness on thus account be himited, our 3
obligation to make further loans from this account shall be terminated or amended, J
as provided by apphcable law 1n the state where the Mortgage Premises is located.

limitation of mdebtedness on the account. You agree to send the notice 1o us at
Centratized Customer Assistance, 2730 Liberly Avenue, Pitisburgh, PA 15222, P
4. STOP PAYMENT. Procedures and laws apphicabie to stop payment of checks in
connection with transachons on regular checking accounts shal apply to checks
under this Agreement. Stop Payment orders are subject to 3 fee if the Stop Payment
Fee set forth on the front side of tius disclosure ts apphcable. You may place a stop . ;
payment order at aay branch office. or by calling us or writing us at the following ]
address: Centralized Customer Assistance, 2730 Uiberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 3
15. COMMUNICATIONS CONCERNING DISPUTED DEBTS. All communications by -
you to us concerning disputed debts, including an instrument tendered as full
satisfaction of the account, should be sent to Centralized Customer -
Assistance, P.O. Box 1366, Pittsburgh, PA 15230-1366. - -
16. COSTS OF COLLECTION. f permitted by applicable law, if we file suit or take - -
action to cotlect this account or protect the collateral or our security mnterest init,
we shall chatge you our cost and expenses to'do so. Uniess the Morigaged Premises -
15 located 1n Ohio. this shall include reasonable atorneys’ fees and expenses to the
maximum amount permitted by apphicable law. o
17. CUSTOMER INFORMATION. To serve our customers efficiently and offer a tull *
range of financial services, we share customer transaction and experience - -
information among the PNC famuly of companies. PNC companies also share other ¢
personal informaticn, such as appiications, financial statements. and credit reports. -
You may request that we do not share this other persenal information (except where :;
such wtormahon is used by one PNC campany 10 service customer accounts for -
another) by writing 1o us at PNC Bank, P.0. Bor 96066, Pittsburgh: PA 15226. Piease -
include your name, address, account number(s} or social security number, .
18. CREDIT REPORTS. You-authorize us to obtain credit reports on you from time

to time at our discretion while you have a line of credit account outstanding

with us.
1R CIUSRNIAR § AW AND CANCSTRHSTION  Thie Arvaamant har haan nranectad







OLNACS Number 8935559

L{() OPEN-END MORTGAGE 7S -5~ 7S8/0 893 $555 .
(This Mortgage Secures Obligatory Future Ad ances) /r/ 24 ,/7
‘THIS MORTGAGE is made on - Jul. 6, 200t . The Mortgagor is I0#% LCUE ARD JOYLE(TEOESSELILTUE ’

If there is more than one, the word “Mortgagor' herein refers to each and ail of them. The Mortgagee is PNC Bank, National Associatian
The word "Borrower means JOHN J LOWE :

If there is more than one, the word "Borrower” herein refers to each and all of them. ' ' ﬁdﬂ 7_ é - ?é%,

Mortgagee has granted to Borrower a home equity variable rate line of credit, providing for a Maximum Credit Limit (that is, 8 maximum amount. of

indebtedness) of Twenty Five Thousand And 00/100 Dollars

(US. % 25.000.00 ). under the terms of Borrower's written agreement (referred to herein as the “Agreement”), dated Jul. &, 2001
Mortgagee is oangated under terms set forth in the Agreement, to make future advances during the Draw Period of the Account, which ends on the last day

of the monthly billing cycle in which the day i0 years from the opening of the Account occurs. Mortgagee is not obligated to make advances

which would cause the principal balance outstanding to exceed the Maximum Credit Limit, and is not obligated to make advances after the Account is
terminated or during any period when further extensions of credit are prohibited or suspended as provided in the Agreement. By the Agreement, Borrower
has agreed to repay the advances in monthly installments, with interest. The terms of the Agreement atlow for changes in the interest rate and the monthly
. payment.

This Mortgage secures to Mortgagee: (a) the repayment of the debt eviderced by the Agreement, with interest and other charges as provided therein;
(b) the payment of ail other sums, with interest thereon, advanced hereunder for the payment of taxes, assessments, maintenance charges, insurance
premiums and costs incurred to protect the security of this Mortgage; (c) the payment of all of Mortgagee’s costs of collection, including costs of suit and, if
permitted by law, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, if suit is filed or other action is taken to collect the sums owing or to protect the security of this
Mortgage; (d) payment of any refinancing, substitution, extension, madification, and/or renewal of any of said indebtedness, interest, charges, costs and
expenses; (€) the performance of Mortgagor's and/or Borrawer's covenants and agreements under this Mortgage and the Agreement; and (f) the repayment
of the debt evidenced by any agreement which was replaced by the Agreement, to the extent that such debt is owed to Mortgagee and has not been paid.
For this purpose, Mortgagor does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to Mortgagee the following described property, together with all improvements now or
hereafter erected, and all easements, rights and appurtenances thereon located at and known as:

306 S PINE ST. CURWENSVILLE, PA 146833 CLEARFIELD
Recording Date of Original Deed: Jun. 3, 1985
Deed Book Number 1016 : Page Number 131

Tax Parcel No. M7B~ é"//d - 9
-2
Lot No. SEE BELOW N/A

oo 4 Cﬁgé&éﬂ%%%Aﬁzj;if?

The word “Property” herein shall mean all of the foregoing mortgaged property.

To have and to hold the Property unto the Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, forever. Provided, however, that it the Mortgagor and/or Borrower
shall pay to Mortgagee the said debt, interest, and all other sums, and perform ali covenants and agreements secured hereby, and if Borrower has no further
right to obtain advances of credit under the Agreement, then and from thenceforth, as wel, this present Mortgage and the estate hereby granted and
conveyed by it shall cease, determine and become void and of no effect, anything hereinbefore contained to the contrary thereof, in anywise notwithstanding.

Warranty of Title. Mortgagor warrants and represents to Mortgagee that: (a) Mortgagor is the sole owner of the Property, and has the right to mortgage
and convey the Property; (b) the Property is unencumbered except for encumbrances now.recorded; and (c) Mortgagor will defend the title to the Property
against all claims and demands except encumbrances now recorded.

Default. Mortgagor will be in default under this Mortgage upon a default under the terms of the Agreement.

Mortgagee's Remedies. Unless prohibited by law, it Mortgagor is in default under this Mortgage, Mortgagee may at its option, after notice required by
law, declare due and payable the entire unpaid balance on the sums which are secured by this Mortgage and owing under the Agreement. If Mortgagee so
declares such entire balance due and payable, Mortgagee may take possession of the Property, collect any and all rents, apply said rents to the
indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, foreclose the Mortgage or take other action upon the Mortgage as permitted or provided by law to collect the
balance owing.

Remedies Cumulative. If any circumstance exists which would permit Mortgagee to accelerate the balance, Mortgagee may take such action at any
time during which such circumstance continues to exist. Mortgagee's remedies under this Mortgage shall be cumuiative and not alternative.

Benefit and Burden. The promises, agreements and rights in this Mortgage shall be binding upon and benefit anyone to whom the Property or this
Mortgage is transferred. If more than one Martgagar signs this Mortgage, each and all of them are bound individually and together.

Delay in Enforcement. Mortgagee can delay in enforcing any of its rights under this Mortgage or the Agreement without losing that right. Any waiver
by Mortgagee of any provision of this Mortgage or the Agreement will not be a waiver of the same or any other provision on any other occasion.

Assignment. Mortgagee may sell, transfer or assign this Mortgage without Mortgagor's consent.

Severability. If any provision of this Mortgage is held to be invalid or unenforceable such determination shall not,affect the validity or enforceability of
the remaining provisions of this Mortgage.

SS the signing of this Mortgage on the date set forth above, intending to be legally bou

PA
FORM 131000-1198
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT taken in the STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA, COUNTY of @Z‘&M F—

on this‘ Q{/i\ day of JL /Q )@/ before me, l ('//&‘/ i L 6;1/07/-//7 ,

the ur)der%igned officer (who certiﬁe?that he/she is not an officer or director of PNC Bank, National Association),personally appeared
NN LR . known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is (are)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he/she/they executed the same for the purposes therein contained. -

@ﬁfess Whereof, | hereundgr gt my hand and official seal.
Signature Mao‘-/“-'h/ /
N L /7* Tve N3 An L
i : o 7
" Notarsl Seet

- AFFIDAVIT OF SUBSCRIBING WITNESS
[Do not use if Mortgagor(s) acknowledged the Mortgage. Affidavit must be taken in county where Property is located.]

Before me, a notary public (who certifies that he/she is not an officer or director of PNC Bank, National Association), personally appeared
, the subscribing witness to the within

Mortgageawhoabeing duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that heV/she was personally present at the execution of said Mortgage, saw the

withinlnamedIMortgagor(s) and sign as his/her/their act and
deedYandldeliveddsaid Mortgage for the purposes therein set forth; and that the name of this deponent affixed thereto as subscribing witness is of

deponentslownIproper handwriting.

~E - = = 8 RSB
N - . 3 i . o= u
s i B e Subscribing Witness
5 ™ 3SR b= : Sworn to and subscribed before me this day
Rl O @ e
%ﬁ%@%
2o 2 Notary Public
R~ o
=N EEG
% |

ATE OF RESIDENCE

A S , do hereby certify that Mortgagee's precise residence is

LA
Agent forﬂr’(gagee

RECORDED, in the STATE of PENNSYLYANIA, COUNTY of i , on this day
. in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for said County, in Mortgage Book Volume

of

, page .
WITNESS my hand and the seal of said office the day and year aforesaid.

Recorder
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@ PNCBANK

Date of this Notice: October 14, 2004

JOHN ] LOWE
306 S PINE ST
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE YOUR HOM
FROM FORECLOSURE

This is an official notice that the mortgage on youi home is in default, and the lender intends to foreclose. Specific

information about the nature of the default is provided in the attached pages.

ey

The HOMEOWNER’S MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (HEMAP) may be able fo hein save your home.
This Notice explains how the pro works. _

To see if HEMAP can help, you must MEET WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCY WITHIN 30
DAYS OF THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. Take this Notice with you when you meet with the Counseling Agency.

The name. address and phone number of Consumer Credit Agencies serving your County are listed at the end of this
Notice. If you have any questions, you may call the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency toll free at 1-800_—342-2397.

(Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869).

This Notice contains important legal information. If'you have any questions, representatives at the Consumer Credit
Counseling Agency may be able to help explain it. You may also want to contact an attorney in your area. The local bar
association may be able to help you find a lawyer.

: LA NOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA, PUES AFECTA SU DERECHO A
CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO DE ESTA NOTFICACION -
OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDITAMENTE LLAMANDO ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN
PRESTAMO POR EL PROGRAMA LLAMADO “HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM” EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A REDIMIR SU

HIPOTECA.

HOMEOWNER’S NAME: -~ JOHN ] LOWE
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 306 S PINE ST, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833
LOAN ACCT.NO.: 045-03-458108935559

ORIGINAL LENDER: PNC ‘

CURRENT LENDER/SERVICER: PNC Bank, NA

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group EXHIBIT
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pen !




@ PNCBANK

HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
- FORECI.OSURE AND HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

IF YOU COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE HOMEOWNER’S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE

ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1983 (THE “ACT”), YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR EMERGEN CYy MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE:

e IF YOUR DEFAULT HAS BEEN CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND YOUR CONTROL,

e JF YOU HAVE A REASONABLE PROSPECT OF BEING ABLE TO PAY YOUR MORTGAGE
PAYMENTS AND

: e IF YOUMEET OTHER ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY.

‘ TEMPORARY STAY OF FORECLOSURE -- Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure
on your mortgage for thirty (30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a “face-
to-face” meeting with one of the consumer credit counseling agencies listed at the end of this Notice. THIS MEETING
MUST OCCUR WITHIN THE NEXT (30) DAYS. IF YOU DO NOT APPLY FOR EMERGENCY MORTGAGE -
ASSISTANCE, YOU MUST BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO DATE. THE PART OF THIS NOTICE CALLED
“HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT”, EXPLAINS HOW TO BRING YOUR MORTGAGE UP TO
DATE.

' CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES -- If you meet with one of the consumer credit counseling
———agenciestisted-atthe-end-of this notice; the-tendermay NOT-take-actionagainst-you-for- thirty (30)-daysafter- the-date-of —
this meeting. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of designated consumer credit counseling agencies for the’

county in which the property is located are set forth at the end of this Notice. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-
face meeting. Advise your lender immediately of your intentions.

- APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE -- Your mortgage is in default for the reasons set forth later in -
this Notice (see following pages for specific information about the nature of your default.) If you have tried and are ‘
unable to resolve this problem with the lender, you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowner’s
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Program. To do so, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowner’s
Emergency Program Application with one of the designated consumer counseling agencies listed at the end of this
Notice. Only consumer credit counseling agencies have applications for the program and they will assist you in
submitting a complete application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency Your application MUST be filed or
postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

~ YOU MUST FILE YOUR APPLICATION PROMPTLY. JF YOU FAIL TO DO SO OR IF YOU DO NOT
FOLLOW THE OTHER TIME PERIODS SET FORTH IN THIS LETTER, FORECLOSURE MAY PROCEED
AGAINST YOUR HOME IMMEDIATELY AND YOUR APPLICATION FOR MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
WILL BE DENIED.

A member of The PNC Financial Services Group
Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh  Pennsylvania 15222_




Q PNCBANK

AGENCY ACTION -- Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act. The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty
(60) days to make a decision after it receives your application. During that time, no foreclosure proceedings will be
pursued against you if you have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified dlrectly by the
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of its decision on your application.

NOTE: IF YOU ARE CURRENTLY PROTECTED BY THE FILING OF A PETITION IN BANKRUPTCY,
THE FOLLOWING PART OF THIS NOTICE IS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE CONSIDERED AS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT THE DEBT.

(If you have filed bankruptcy you can still apply for Emergency Mortgage Assistance.)

HOW TO CURE YOUR MORTGAGE DEFAULT (Bring it up to date):

NATURE OF THE DEFAULT — The MORTGAGE debt held by the above lender on your property located at:
306 S PINE ST, CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

IS SERIOUSLY IN DEFAULT because:
YOU HAVE NOT MADE MONTHLY MORTGAGE PAYMENTS for the following months and the following
amounts are now past due: ,
Monthly payments in the amounts of $204.30 for each of the months from July 2004 through October 2004.
Other charges (explain/itemize): Late Charges for $60.00
TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE: $709.18

"HOW TO CURE THE DEFAULT - You may cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this notice

BY PAYING THE TOTAL AMOUNT PAST DUE TO THE LENDER, WHICH IS $709.18, PLUS ANY
MORTGAGE PAYMENTS AND LATE CHARGES WHICH BECOME DUE DURING THE THIRTY (30) DAYS .
PERIOD. Payments must be made either by cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order made payable and sent

to:
PNC Bank. NA., 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: P5-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

IF YOU DO NOT CURE THE DEFAULT - If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of
this Notice, the lender intends to exercise its rights to accelerate the mortgage debt. This means that the entire
outstanding balance of this debt will be considered due immediately and you may lose the chance to pay the mortgage in
monthly installments. If full payment of the total amount past due is not made within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the lender
also intends to instruct its attorneys to start legal action to foreclose upon your mortgaged property.

IF THE MORTGAGE IS FORECLOSED UPON - The mortgage property will be sold by the Sheriff to pay off the
mortgage debt. If the lender refers your case to its attorneys, but you cure the delinquency before the lender begins legal
proceedings against you, you will still be required to pay the reasonable attorney’s fees actually incurred, up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay all reasonable attorney fees actually incurred
by the lender even if they exceed $50.00. Any attorney’s fees will be added to the amount you owe the lender, which
may also include other reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the THIRTY (30) DAY period, you will not -
be required to pay attornex fees.

OTHER LENDER REMEDIES — The lender may also sue you personally for the unpald prmcxpal balance and all other

sums due under the mort ag' of The PNC Financial Services Group

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222




& PNCBAN

RIGHT TO CURE THE DEFAULT PRIOR TO SHERIFF’S SALE — If you have not cured the defauit within the
THIRTY (30) DAY period and foreclosure proceedings have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and

revent the sale at any time up to one hour before the Sheriff’s Sale. You may do so by paying the total amount then past
due, plus any late or other charges then due, reasonable attorney’s fees and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and
any other costs connected with Sheriff’s Sale as specified in writing by the lender and by performing any other
requirements under the mortgage. Curing your default in the manner set forth in this notice will restore your
mortgage to the same position as if you had never defaulted. .

EARLIEST POSSIBLE SHERIFF’S SALE DATE - It is estimated that the earliest date that such a Sheriff’s Sale of
the mortgaged property could be held would be approximately six months from the Date of this Notice. A notice of
the actual date of the Sheriff’s Sale will be sent to you before the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default
will increase the longer you wait. You may find out at any time exactly what the required payment or action will be by
contacting the lender.

HOW TO CONTACT THE LENDER:
Name of Lender: PNC Bank, NA ]
Address: 2730 Liberty Avenue, 2™ Floor, Mailstop: PS-PWLC-02-1, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone Number: (412) 762-1214 or 1-800-878-0027
Contact Person: Lori Shelton

EFFECT OF SHERIFF’S SALE — You should realize that a Sheriff’s Sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged
property and your right to occupy it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff’s Sale, a lawsuit to remove
-you and your furnishings and other belongings could be started by the lender at any time. '

ASSUMPTION OF MORTGAGE - You may not sell or transfer your home to a buyer or transferee who will assume
the mortgage debt.

YOUMAYALSOHAVETHERIGHT,

» TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE DEBT OR TO
BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTION TO PAY OFF THIS DEBT.
e TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON YOUR BEHALF.
¢ TO HAVE THE MORTGAGE RESTORED TO THE SAME POSITION AS IF NO DEFAULT HAD

- OCCURRED, IF YOU CURE THE DEFAULT. (HOWEVER, YOU DO NOT HAVE THIS RIGHT TO CURE
YOUR DEFAULT MORE THAN THREE TIMES IN ANY CALENDAR YEAR.)
e TO ASSERT THE NONEXISTENCE OF A DEFAULT IN ANY FORECLOSURE PROCEEDING OR ANY
OTHER LAWSUIT INSTITUTED UNDER THE MORTGAGE DOCUMENTS. '
e TO ASSERT ANY OTHER DEFENSE YOU BELIEVE YOU MAY HAVE TO SUCH ACTION BY THE
LENDER.

e TO SEEK PROTECTION UNDER THE FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAW

Very truly yours,

Arlene West
: ' -PNC Bank, National Association
cc: 1% Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
CONSUMER CRED}IHGOBNS BIING AGENECIESSERVING YOUR COUNTY (see attached)

Consumer Loan Center 2730 Liberty Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222
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Clearfield County

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Western PA, Inc
500-02 3" Ave -
PO Box 278
Duncansville, PA 16635
(814) 696-3546

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water St
Box 187
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 465-2657
Fax (724) 465-5118

- Keystone Economic Development Corp
1954 Mary Grace Lane '
Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556
Fax # (814) 539-1688




d IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

; DOCKET# 100460
NO: 05-649-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
vS.
DEFENDANT: JOHN J.LOWE

SHERIFF RETURN
[

NOW, May 27, 2005, SHERIFF OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY WAS DEPUTIZED BY CHESTER A. HAWKINS, SHERIFF
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY TO SERVE THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOHN J.
LOWE.

NOW, June 03, 2005 AT 1:25 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON JOHN J.
LOWE, DEFENDANT. THE RETURN OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY IS HERETO ATTACHED AND MADE PART OF
THIS RETURN. ‘

et

AUG 17 200547

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100460
NO: 05-649-CD
SERVICES 1
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

VS.
DEFENDANT: JOHN J. LOWE

SHERIFF RETURN

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT

SURCHARGE ARENSBERG 274458 10.00

SHERIFF HAWKINS ARENSBERG 274458 30.00

ARMSTRONG CO. ARENSBERG 275281 32.50
So Answers,

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2005

&

Chester M

Sheriff




T T T T - e -

SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR
CASE NO: 2005-00649 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF Armstrong County

PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOC

VS

JOHN J LOWE

ALAN D TARR , Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of

Armstrong County , Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to

law, says, the within COMP IN MORTG. FORE as served upon
LOWE JOHN J the
DEFENDANT , at 0013:25 Hour, on the 3rd day of June , 2005

at 118 WOOD STREET

ELDERTON, PA 15736 , Armstrong County

Pennsylvania, by handing to HELEN LOWE ,

APIC-WIFE a true and attested copy of the

COMP IN MORTG. FORE ;

and at the same time directing Her attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs: So angivers:
Docketing ’ 9.00 ' Z,
Service 9.00 AL b A .,
Affidavit 2.50 s N , (Sheriff
Surcharge .00
12.00
32.50 05/31/2005 .
TUCKER ARENSBERG PC By ,42/2/L////
%/J '
Sworn and subscribed to before me Deputy Sherlff
this y of \M ,AO00S A.D.

Not gqrp~

PATTY J, KNR%I’SR'AL O

ER, NOTARY PUBLIC
KITTANNING BORO., ARMSTRONG COUNTY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT, 11, 2008




08573006062005 Armstrong Countg Pennsylvania Page 1
P S0OS835 ocket Entries 6/06/2005

Case No 2005-00649 T
PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOC (VS) JOHN J LOWE

Date
Filed
'5/31/05  COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE WITH NOTICE TO DEFEND, FILED.
TIME STAMPED 11:34 AM. RECEIVED FROM CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S
OFFICE.
6/03/05 AT 1:25 PM, DEPUTY ALAN D TARR SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON THE DEFENDANT, JOHN J LOWE, BY
PERSONALLY HANDING TO HELEN LOWE, ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE-WIFE,
AT 118 WOOD STREET, ELDERTON, ARMSTRONG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF SAID COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND INFORMED HER OF THE CONTENTS THEREIN.
6/06/05 RETURNED TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

COPY SENT FOR ATTORNEY WITH REFUND OF $17.50.
SO ANSWERS LARRY R CRAWFORD, SHERIFF.



Sheriff's Office
A learfield @Inmti‘g

COURTHOUSE
CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
AFTER 4:00 P.M. (814) 765~-1533
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER
CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

. PAGE 100466
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.

JOHN J. LOWE

TERM & NO. 05-649-CD

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVE BY: 06/08/05

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

SERVE: JOHN J. LOWE

ADDRESS: 118 wWOOD ST., ELDERTON, PA 15736

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and rick of the Plaintiff this day, May 27, 2005,

RESPECTFULLY,

W—

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION,

No. 05-649-CD

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff,
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOC.

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esq.

Pa I.D. #83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 566-1212

© wiliam A Shaw S
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts o
SRR U SR WU 2
@0




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, )} No. 05-649-CD

)
VvS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

TO:  Prothonotary
Kindly enter Judgment against the defendants above named in default of an Answer, in the amount
of $27,803.36 plus continuing interest at the contract rate together with late charges, costs of suit and

attorney fees on the declining balance computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint ... $ 25,953.50
Interest from 1/6/05 to 8/30/05 @ $4.1032 perdiem................coeiinieniennn. $ 972.46
Late Charges from 1/05 to 8/05 @ $20.00/mo............cccoviiiiiiiiiiinnnn.. $ 160.00
Attorney's fees and charges through 8/30/05...............ccoooiin $ 717.40
*TOTAL $ 27,803.36

* Interest, late charges, attorney's fees and charges and record costs of this proceeding will
continue to accrue from the date of entry of judgment.

| hereby certify that the appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with
PA R.C.P. 237.1 on the date indicated on the Notices.

TY

Brett A. Sofomon, Esq.
Attorney for plaintiff, PNC Bank, N.A.

Plaintiff : PNC Bank, . c/o TUCKER ARENSBERG. P.C., 1500 One PPG Place, Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Defendant: John J. Lowe, 118 Wood Street, Elderton, PA 15736



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
' )
Plaintiff, ) No. 05-649-CD
)
Vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )
TO: John J. Lowe
118 Wood Street .
Elderton, PA 15736 )
DATE OF NOTICE: August 18, 2005
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED OF YOU
 IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS
NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU
MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
NOTICE TO ALAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP. IF YOU
CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU
WITH INFORMATION ON AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

CLEARFIELD COUNTY
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
P.0. BOX 186
100 SOUTH STREET
HARRISBURG, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

Brctt A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank, Nat10na1 Association

BANK_FIN:255119-1 000011-121768




A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, John J. Lowe, by
depositing thereof in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid, on the 18" day of August 2005, at

the following address:

John J. Lowe
118 Wood Street - T .
Elderton, PA 15736

TUCKER ARENSBERG,

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Attorney for Plaintiff, PNC Bank,
National Association

BANK_FIN:255119-1 000011-121768



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA %o

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 05-649-CD
)
VS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

TO: John J. Lowe
118 Wood Street
Elderton, PA 15736

You are hereby notified that a Judgment in Mortgage Foreclosure was entered against you on

SQPLQNM X.‘ , 2005, in the amount of $27,803.36 plus continuing interest at the

contract rate together with costs, late charges, and attorneys fees.

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION

)
Plaintiff, ) No. 05-649-CD

)
VS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

N e S

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

I, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the Defendant,
John J. Lowe, is not a member of the military service of the United States of America to the best of my

knowledge, information, and belief.

Blfatf A. Solomon, Esquire
Sworn to and subscribed before me this

?JO day of 2005.

W\,\ N [COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NotaryPublic B KellyJ.MlzakN?:r'ryPubnc

. County
BF 255814 My Commission Expires May 23, 2000

Membar, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries




&

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , QO
PENNSYLVANIA }»
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

PNC Bank, National Association

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-00649-CD
Real Debt: $27,803.36
Atty’s Comm: $ 1
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: $
John J. Lowe Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment i
Date of Entry: September &, 2005

Expires: September 8, 2010

Certified from the record this 8th day of September, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

ke ok 3k 3k 3k 3k 3k ok 3k sk sk 3 i ok sk sk sk sk s sk sk sfe s sfe sk e st sfe sfe sfe s she sk dfe sk e sk sk sk e s sk she sk e sk e sk 3k sk s ofe e e sfe sk ke sk sk sfe ke sk sk ke ke sfe ok sk e sk ki ke sksk skok ok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF ADDRESS:

306 S. Pine Street
Curwensville, PA 16833

Tax Parcel I.D. No. 6-1-H10-279-42

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION
IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

FHLED@

JAN 19 2007
M(v(vre /o
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

bo cla~ (ofv-
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION,
No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN J. LOWE,

TO:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Prothonotary of Clearfield County:

Kindly issue a Writ of Execution in Mortgage Foreclosure in the above matter as follows:

Judgment AMOUNt ......coiiviiiiiiiirinirecee e e $27,803.36
Interest from 9/1/05 through 2/28/07

at $4.1032 per diem ......cceverrerrieerecccreee e e 2,240.35
Late Charges ($20.00/mo. for 9/05 t0 2/07).......ccccevrueeeneennn. 360.00
Foreclosure Fees ........coovvvviiiiiiiiiniiiiii e, 433.97

Additional Interest to Sale Date
(to be added by Sheriff) ....oeeeeiieeiiiicccii e,

Additional Late Charges to Date of Sale
(to be added by Sheriff)......ccoovvrriimreeieiriri e

Prott:conotary costs

Costs (to be added by the Prothonotary)..........coeceuveveiennnn. Vs, wo

TUGKER NSBERG, P.C.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ) CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION, )
) No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendants. )

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY )

I, Brett A. Solomon, being duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say that the
Defendant, John J. Lowe, is not a member of the military service of the United States of

America to the best of my knowledge, information and beli

Brett A. Solomon

Sworn to and subscribed before me

O\ — .
this day of 2007.
SN )
Notarv. Publi ' COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
otary Pubjjc \ OF P
o . Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public

My Commission Expires: City Of Pittsburgh, Aflegheny County

My Commission Expires May 23, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
BF 256100

N
\/ BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
vs.

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

AFFIDAVIT-PURSUANT TO PA. 3129.1

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212




A IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ) CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION, )
) No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendants. )

AMENDED AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO Pa. R.C.P. 3129.1

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff in the above action, by its attorneys, Tucker
Arensberg, P.C., sets forth as of the date of the Praecipe for Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located in the Borough of Curwensville,
County of Clearfield and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

1. Name and address of the Owners or Reputed Owners:
JOHN J. LOWE ' 118 Wood Street
Elderton, PA 15736
2. Name and address of Defendants in the judgment:
SAME AS ABOVE
3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien

on the real property to be sold:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylivania 15222

4. Name and address of last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:
PNC BANK, NATIONAL c/o Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
ASSOCIATION Tucker Arensberg, P.C.

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on their property:

UNKNOWN

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069



6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the
property and whose interest may be affected by the sale:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TREASURER Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX CLAIM Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

BOROUGH OF CURWENSVILLE c/o Duane Test
TAX COLLECTOR P.O. Box 239
Curwensville, PA 16833

CURWENSVILLE AREA c/o Duane Test, Tax Collector
SCHOOL DISTRICT P.O. Box 239
Curwensville, PA 16833
COMMONWEALTH OF PA P.O. Box 2675
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE Harrisburg, PA 17105
7. Name and address of every other person of whom the Plaintiff has knowledge

who has any interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

CLEARFIELD COUNTY DOMESTIC 230 E. Market Street, Suite 300
RELATIONS OFFICE Clearfield, PA 16830

The information provided in the foregoing Affidavit is provided solely to comply with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure 3129.1, and it is not intended to be a comprehensive
abstract of the condition of the title of the real estate which is being sold under this execution.
No person or entity is entitled to rely on any statements made herein in regard to the condition
of the title of the property or to rely on any statement herein in formulating bids which might be
made at the sale of the property.

| verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. | understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relatin unsworn falsification to
authorities.

Dated: ___[~2-06 By:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Sworn {e,and subscriped—b@fore me
this day of 2007. COMMONWEALTH oF PENNSYLVANIA

\ s 55
y . - iz ' m Publi
X (\ r{\ /\\ City Of Pittsburgh, ./.\uegr%. uCoumyb"c
| A\ My Commission Exgiec hin.
Notary Pubtt \/és R e

Member, Pennsylvania A >
My Commissi pir ssociation of Notaries

BF 256100
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS,

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 6

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212



.

+«* IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
Vs,
JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

P e

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

SS:

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and

County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice of PNC Bank National Association's intention to foreclose, pursuant to 41

P.S. §403 (Act 6 of 1974), was given to the Defendant on or about October 14, 2004.

Sworn to and subscribed
this day .

Oy 20

ore me

WG

, 2007.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

| EALTH OF PENNSYLVAN]
NotaPyQ}B)he/\ {711 e el Seai A
ty ey J. Mizak, Notary Pubjc
e . City O Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires May 23, 2000

Member, Penasyivania

BF 256100

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

Association of Notarieg



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VS.

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF ACT 91

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212




~
. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Vi

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ) CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION, )
) No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendants. )
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
SS:

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

N N N

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and

says:

THAT Notice require by the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act, Act 91

(35 P.S. §§1680.401c, et seq.), was given to Defendants opqr about October 14, 2004.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this q day o 2007.
O
&/ (\ \/\’\( .>OU"——’
Notary RaBlic \

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Kety 4 Notarial Seal
] . Mizak, Notary Public
City Of Pi?tspurgh, Alleghany County
e 256100 My Commission =Xpirss May 23, 2000
Member, Pennsyivania Assaociation of Notarigs

My Commission Expires:

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
Vs,

JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendants.

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 05-649-CD

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ) CIVIL DIVISION
ASSOCIATION, )
) No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendants. )

AFFIDAVIT OF LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF DEFENDANTS

Before me the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid Commonwealth and
County, personally appeared Brett A. Solomon, Esquire, who being duly sworn, deposes and
says as follows:

1. That he is counsel for the Plaintiff in the above referenced matter.

2. That to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, the last known address
of Defendant, John J. Lowe, is 118 Wood Street, Elderton, Pennsylvania 15736

TUCKBR ARENSBBRG, P.C

Brett A. Sofomon, Esquire
Attorney for PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Sworn to and subscribed before me

this ___ ‘ day of/’ 007.
\// 4 C\\ \/\f\\? o

Not lic COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
My Comrission Expires: Notarial Seal '
Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Public
City Of Pittsburgh, Aliegheny County
BF 256100 My Commission Expires May 23, 2009

Member, Pannsylvania Association of Notariea

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

A

JOHN J. LOWE,

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:

County of Clearfield:

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

No. __05-649-CD

No.

No.

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(Mortgage Foreclosure)

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following property (specifically describe property below):

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF
CURWENSVILLE, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AT DBV 1016, PAGE 151.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AS 306 S PINE STREET, CURWENSVILLE,

PA 16833.

TAX PARCEL 1.D. NO. 6-1-H10-279-42.

Amount Due

Interest from 9/1/05 to 2/28/07

Late Charges from 905 to 2/07
Attorney's Fees and Costs

SUB TOTAL

Additional Interest to Sale Date
Additional Late Charges to Sale Date

TOTAL

Dated (IR-N-\ \CL‘ 7,‘36'\

(SEAL)

$ 27,803.36
$ 2,240.35
$ 360.00
$ 433.97

0,837.6 '
$39%314%  prothonotary costs
$ {25, 00

$
4) ‘%:us Fees and Costs as Endorsed

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

By:
Deputy




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,
VvS.
JOHN J. LOWE,

Defendant.

SALE DATE: April 13, 2007

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 05-468-CD

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE
OF SALE TO DEFENDANT AND LIEN
CREDITORS PURSUANT TO PA.

R.C.P. 3129

Filed on behalf of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 83746

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

FILED ~%
FEB%G%{%

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, ) CIVIL DIVISION
)
Plaintiff, ) No. 05-469-CD
)
Vvs. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendant. )

VERIFICATION OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF SALE
TO DEFENDANT AND LIEN CREDITORS

The undersigned does hereby certify that service of the Notice of Sale was completed on
Defendant, John J. Lowe, on February 9, 2007 by sending said Notice to Defendant via certified
mail to her last known addresses of 118 Wood Street, P.O. Box 110, Elderton, Pennsylvania

15736. A copy of the Certified Mail Receipt (PS Form 3811) is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

The undersigned does hereby certify that the undersigned personally mailed a copy of
the Notice of Sale in the above captioned matter by First Class Mail to all Lien Creditors and

Parties of Interest on February 20, 2007, as evidenced by P.S. Form 3817 attached hereto as

Exhibit "B".
Brett A. Solomon, Esquire
Sworn t subscribed before
me this day o , 2007.
m C\ \ (SN VANIA
= Y - N ALTH OF PENNSYL!

Notary_Publ ) COMMONWEA

. : Kelly J. Mizak, Notary Ptk
My Commission Expires: City Ot Pittsburgh, A_ﬂgh‘\::;/% 2009

My Commission Expir —otanes

BF 294470 Member, Penasylvania Associatior
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7005 1820 0000 38493 8822

John J. Lowe.
118 Wood Street

*Elderton, PA 15736 N}

£ Complete |tems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

o 0 Ageni
& ’&IN&/ E]/}%?;ssee

& Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

fa Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

‘ﬁ, ved.by nnted Narne)
j 7 2,;6._—-—- :

C D71e of ellvery

1. Article Addressed to:
John J. Lowe F, :

118 Wood Street
Elderton, PA 15736

D.is dehvery address different from item 1?
If YES, enter delivery address below:

PORBx (|0

g’ Yes
[ No

Elper7on ﬁ4/575b
3. Service Type .
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
1 Registered [J Return Receipt for Merchandise

3 Insured Mail dc.opD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

3 Yes

2. Article Number

?DDS lﬁED DDDD 38‘]3 BBEE

(Transfer from service 1abé. ——..z=:

. PS Form 3811, February 2004

EXHIBIT "A"

Domestic Return Receipt w//— /F T ,{ g

102595-02-M-1540 :
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';JN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 20508
NO: 05-649-CD
PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS,
DEFENDANT: JOHNJ.LOWE

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
1R

DATE RECEIVED WRIT: 01/19/2007

LEVY TAKEN 01/29/2007 @ 11:21 AM
POSTED 01/29/2007 @ 11:21 AM
SALE HELD

SOLD TO

WRIT RETURNED 10/17/2007

DATE DEED FILED NOT SOLD

DETAILS
02/21/2007 @ 3:15PM SERVED JOHN J. LOWE

ARMSTRONG COUNTY SERVED JOHN J. LOWE, DEFENDANT, AT HIS RESIDENCE 118 WOOD STREET, ELDERTON, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HAMDING TO JOHN J. LOWE

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF THE LEVY AND
BY MAKING KNOW TO HIM / HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

@ SERVED

NOW, MARCH 27, 2007 RECEIVED A FAX LETTER FROM THE PLAITNIFF'S ATTONREY TO STAY THE SHERIFF SALE SCHEDULED FOR
APRIL 13, 2007.

Zh

William A. Sh
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
DOCKET # 20508
. NO: 05-649-CD
PLAINTIFF: PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
VS.

DEFENDANT: JOHN J. LOWE

Execution REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURN
[

SHERIFF HAWKINS $159.50

SURCHARGE $20.00 PAIDBY ATTORNEY

So Answers,

f ot
@@WM&N@@M

Chester A. Hawkins
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 TO 3183 and Rule 3257

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Vs
No. ___05-649-CD

No.

WRIT OF EXECUTION

)
)
)
)
;
JOHN J. LOWE, ) No.
)
)
g
) (Mortgage Foreclosure)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Clearfield:
TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and
sell the following property (specifically describe property below):

ALL THAT CERTAIN PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF
CURWENSVILLE, BEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED AT DBV 1016, PAGE 151.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON A DWELLING KNOWN AS 306 S PINE STREET, CURWENSVILLE,
PA 16833. '

TAX PARCEL 1.D. NO. 6-1-H10-279-42.

Amount Due $ 27,803.36

Interest from 9/1/05 to 2/28/07 $ 2,240.35

Late Charges from 905 to 2/07 $ 360.00

Attorney's Fees and Costs $ 433.97

SUB TOTAL $30,837.6% Prothonotary costs
Additional Interest to Sale Date $ {21S.0°

Additional Late Charges to Sale Date

$
TOTAL 4) ‘/%,/Plus Fees and Costs as Endorsed

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Dated JInwe \, 2069

(SEAL) By:
Deputy

Cocoured Yy \& DO A M
Chrosn 0 Wonend > T @
g Cupndtrven. Rdton- ‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ) CIVIL DIVISION
. ASSOCIATION, )
) No. 05-649-CD
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. )
)
JOHN J. LOWE, )
)
Defendants. )

TO THE SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please use the following legal description for preparation of the Sheriff's Deed:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF REAL ESTATE

All that certain lot or piece of ground situated in the Borough of
Curwensville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the west side of Pine Street 125 feet from
south of the Alley, in the rear of the property now or formerly of Christian Church,
formerly the G. C. Jenkins property; thence south 31-1/4 degrees west 36 feet to
a post; thence southeast by line of road or street 42-5/10 feet to a post; thence
south 58-3/4 degrees east, 150 feet to a post on Pine Street; thence northward,
by Pine Street, 50 feet to a post and place of beginning.

BEING subject to various right-of-ways and exceptions in the chain of
title.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Dorothy C. Johnson by deed
dated September 12, 1980 from Wigi Deluccia and Carmen Deluccia, recorded at
the Clearfield County Courthouse.

The above property subsequent to the conveyance to Wigi Deluccia and
Carmen Deluccia was surveyed by Lawrence P. Opalisky and description as
surveyed is as follows:

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the Borough of
Curwensville, County of Clearfield, and State of Pennsylvania, being bounded
and described as follows:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe on Pine Street; thence north 31 degrees, 15
minutes east along Pine Street a distance of 50 feet to a nail in Macadam on
Pine Street; thence along land now or formerly owned by V. Deluccia north 58
degrees, 45 minutes west, a distance of 190 feet to an iron pipe on an unopened
alley; thence along the unopened alley south 31 degrees, 15 minutes west, a
distance of 19.2 feet to an iron pipe; thence along the property which is now or
formerly the Penn Central Railroad right-of-way, south 34 degrees, 42 minutes
east, a distance of 75.6 feet to an iron pipe; thence along property now or
formerly owned by W. Deluccia south 58 degrees, 45 minutes east, a distance of
121 feet to an iron pipe on Pine Street and place of beginning. ~

BF 256100:201425-1 011555-104069




The description in this deed for the property being conveyed is set out as
described in the deed dated January 17, 1946 from L. L. Bloom to Wigi Deluccia
and Carmen Deluccia, recorded in Deed Book 737, Page 345 and also as
determined by the survey of the property made by Lawrence P. Opalisky.

HAVING ERECTED THEREON a dwelling known as 306 S. Pine Street,
Curwensville, Pennsylvania 16833.

BEING the same premises which vested in John J. Lowe and Joyce L.
Lowe by deed from The United States of America, acting through the
Administrator of the Farmers Home Administration, United States Department of
Agriculture, dated May 14, 1985 said Deed being recorded at Clearfield County
June 5, 1985 in Deed Book Volume 1016, Page 151. The said Joyce L. Lowe
having died on September 6, 1996, all title in this property vested in John J.
Lowe. '

CLEARFIELD COUNTY TAX PARCEL 1.D. NQ, 6-1-H10-279-42.

Brett A. Solomon, Esquire

BF 256100



REAL ESTATE SALE
SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME JOHN J. LOWE NO. 05-649-CD

NOW, October 16, 2007, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due and legal notice of time and
place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by handbills posted on the premises setting for the date,
time and place of sale at the Court House in Clearfield on , | exposed the within described real estate of John J. Lowe to public
venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of and made the

following appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS: PLAINTIFF COSTS, DEBT AND INTEREST:
gERRVI cE 15.00 DEBT-AMOUNT DUE 27.803.36
INTEREST @ 0.00
MILEAGE FROM TO
LEVY 15.00 ATTORNEY FEES
.“:"J;LSEﬁﬁZ 5.82 PROTH SATISFACTION
15.00 LATE CHARGES AND FEES 360.00
CsSDS 10.00 COST OF SUIT-TO BE ADDED
ggg"_"}ﬂgsé@” 0.00 FORECLOSURE FEES
HANDBILLS 1;-22 ATTORNEY COMMISSION 433.97
DISTRIBUTION : REFUND OF ADVANCE
25.00 REFUND OF SURCHARGE 20.00
ADVERTISING 15.00 SATISFACTION FEE
ADD'L SERVICE ESCROW DEFICIENCY
DEED PROPERTY INSPECTIONS
ADD'L POSTING INTEREST 2,240.35
ADD'L MILEAGE MISCELLANEOUS
ADD'L LEVY
BID/SETTLEMENT AMOUNT TOTAL DEBT AND INTEREST $30,857.68
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE 9.00
COPIES 15.00 COSTS:
5.00 ADVERTISING 158.50
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00 TAXES - COLLEGTOR
CONTINUED SALES TAXES - TAX CLAIM
MISCELLANEOUS DUE
TOTAL SHERIFF COSTS 159.50 LIEN SEARCH
$ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
DEED COSTS 0.00
DEED COSTS: SHERIFF COSTS 159.50
LEGAL JOURNAL COSTS 144.00
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT PROTHONOTARY 125.00
REGISTER & RECORDER MORTGAGE SEARCH
TRANSFER TAX 2% 0.00 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TOTAL DEED COSTS $0.00 TOTAL COSTS $587.00

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS
ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff



SHERIFF'S RETURN - REGULAR

"

CASE NO: 2005-00649 T

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:
COUNTY OF Armstrong County

PNC BANK NATIONAL ASSOC

%S

JOHN J LOWE

ALAN D TARR , Sheriff or Deputy Sheriff of

Armstrong County , Pennsylvania, who being duly sworn according to

law, says, the within NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE as served upon

LOWE JOHN J the

DEFENDANT , at 0015:15 Hour, on the 21st day of February , 2007

at 118 WOOD STREET

ELDERTON, PA 15736 , Armstrong County

Pennsylvania, by handing to JOHN J LOWE ,

a true and attested copy of the

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE ;

OF REAL ESTATE

and at the same time directing His attention to the contents thereof.

Sheriff's Costs:

Docketing 9.00
Service 9.00
Affidavit 5.00
Surcharge .00
14.00
37.00 02/13/2007
TUCKER ARENSBERG PC By

Sworn and subscribed to before me Deputy SheYiff

thisgj_%y o _  AIOFJ A.D.
[ attg (N ?ﬁw
No(jk 4 :

f
Y

PATTY J KI\P‘?OEITAR,AL oTAr

. DER, NOTARY PUBLIC
KITTANNING BORO., ARMSTRONG COUNTY
MY COMMISSICN EXPIRES OCT, 11, 2008




090831022
+S0S

%ase No
PNC

Date
Filed

6/06/05

2/12/07

0
5
0
B

07 Armstrong County Pennsylvania Page 1
%ocket Entriesy 2/2?/2007

05-00649 T

ANK NATIONAL ASSOC (VS) JOHN J LOWE

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE WITH NOTICE TO DEFEND, FILED.
g%g%CETAMPED 11:34 AM. RECEIVED FROM CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S

AT 1:25 PM, DEPUTY ALAN D TARR SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON THE DEFENDANT, JOHN J LOWE, BY
PERSONALLY HANDING TO HELEN LOWE, ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE-WIFE,

AT 118 WOOD STREET, ELDERTON, ARMSTRONG COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA,

A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF SAID COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
AND INFORMED HER OF THE CONTENTS THEREIN.

RETURNED TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.
COPY SENT FOR ATTORNEY WITH REFUND OF $17.50.
SO ANSWERS LARRY R CRAWFORD, SHERIFF.

SHERIFF'S FILE RETURNED TO PROTHONOTARY'S OFFICE, FILED.
Case Type: COMP IN MORTG. FORE Ret Type.: Reguiar
Litigant.: LOWE JOHN J

Addréss..: 118 WOOD STREET

Ct /St/ZE: ELDERTON, PA 15736

Hnd To: HELEN LOWE APIC-WIFE

Shf/Dpty.: ALAN D TARR

Date/Time: 06/03/2005 0013:25

Costs....: $32.50 Pd By: TUCKER ARENSBERG PC 05/31/2005

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE TIME STAMPED 1:54 PM.
RECEIVED FROM CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.

AT 3:15 PM, DEPUTY ALAN D TARR SERVED THE WITHIN NOTICE OF
SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE UPON THE DEFENDANT, JOHN J LOWE,

BY PERSONALLY HANDING TO HIM, AT 118 WOOD STREET, ELDERTON,
ARMSTRONG CQUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF NOTICE
%gEﬁg%ﬁlFF'S SALE OF REAL ESTATE AND INFORMED HIM OF THE CONTENTS

RETURNED TO CLEARFIELD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE.
COPY SENT FOR ATTORNEY WITH REFUND OF $13.00.
SO ANSWERS LARRY R CRAWFORD, SHERIFF.



Sheriff = Office
learfield Qounty

COURTHOUSE
CHESTER A. HAWKINS 1 NORTH SECOND STREET, SUITE 116
SHERIFF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DEPUTATION

OFFICE (814) 765-2641 EXT. 5986
FAX (814) 765-5915

ROBERT SNYDER

CHIEF DEPUTY

MARILYN HAMM
DEPT. CLERK

CYNTHIA AUGHENBAUGH
OFFICE MANAGER

KAREN BAUGHMAN
CLERK TYPIST

PETER F. SMITH
SOLICITOR

iN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PAGE 20508 TERM & NO. 05-649-CD

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
vs.
JOHN J. LOWE

DOCUMENTS TO BE SERVED:

NOTICE OF SALE
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF LEVY

SERVE BY: FEB.28, 2007

MAKE REFUND PAYABLE TO
RETURN TO BE SENT TO THIS OFFICE

SERVE: JOHN J. LOWE

ADDRESS: 118 WOOD STREET
ELDERTON, PA 15736

Know all men by these presents, that |, CHESTER A. HAWKINS, HIGH SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, State of Pennsylvania, do hereby deputize the SHERIFF OF ARMSTRONG COUNTY, Pennsylvania
to execute this writ. This Deputation being made at the request and risk of the Plaintiff this day, Friday, February 9, 2007.

RESPECTFULLY,

CHESTER A. HAWKINS,

SHERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
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oy . tichael C, Mazack 412-594.5506
TUCKER| ARENSBERG e oo

ttorneys

March 27, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE AT (814) 765-5915

Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County
Attn: Cindy, Real Estate Depanriment

1 North Second Street, Suite 116
Cleartield, PA 16830

Re: PNC Bank, National Asscciation v. John J. Lowe
Case No. 05-649-CD

Dear Cindy:

Qur office represents PNC Bank, National Association, the plaintiff in the above
caplioned matter. This letter shall serve o memorialize our request to stay the sherift
sale that is currently scheduled for the April 13, 2007 sale date.

Qur client has not realized any money in relation to this writ.

Thank you for your assistance and cooperation in this matter. If you have any
questions or need anything further from our office, please do not hesitate to give me
a call at the direct dial number above.

Very truly yours,

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

DL P,

Michael C. Mazack,"?’aralegal

/mcm

BF 296850
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